FEB 23 1989

JUSEPH F. SPANIOL, JR., CLERK

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1988

WILLIAM L. WEBSTER, et al.,
Appellants,

v.

REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH SERVICES, et al., Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

BRIEF OF CERTAIN AMERICAN STATE LEGISLATORS AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

PAUL BENJAMIN LINTON * CLARKE D. FORSYTHE

AMERICANS UNITED FOR LIFE Legal Defense Fund

Suite 1804

343 S. Dearborn St. Chicago, Illinois 60604 (312) 786-9494

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Counsel

* Counsel of Record

WILSON - EPES PRINTING CO., INC. - 789-0096 - WASHINGTON, D.C. 20001

February 23, 1989

Library of Congress

Law Library

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	rage
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INTEREST OF THE AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	S
I. ONLY FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS, IMPLICIT IN THE CONCEPT OF ORDERED LIBERTY AND HISTORICALLY AND TRADITIONALLY CONSIDERED BEYOND THE PROPER SCOPE OF GOVERNMENT REGULATION, ARE PROTECTED BY THE RIGHT OF PRIVACY	3
II. THE COMMON LAW OF ENGLAND PUNISHED ABORTION AFTER QUICKENING AS A CRIMINAL OFFENSE	6
III. THE AMERICAN COLONIES AND STATES ACCEPTED THE COMMON LAW OF ENGLAND AND PUNISHED ABORTION AFTER QUICKENING AS A CRIMINAL OFFENSE	8
IV. THE ABORTION STATUTES ENACTED BY THE STATE LEGISLATURES IN THE NINETEENTH CENTURY, WHICH ABOLISHED THE QUICKENING DISTINCTION	
AND PROHIBITED ABORTION THROUGH- OUT PREGNANCY EXCEPT TO SAVE THE LIFE OF THE MOTHER, WERE INTENDED TO PROTECT UNBORN HUMAN LIFE	12
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDIX: List of Amici	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ase	es:	Page
	Abrams v. Foshee, 3 Iowa 274 (1856) Anderson v. Commonwealth, 190 Va. 665, 58	8, 16
	S.E.2d 72 (1950)	16, 20
	(1958)	
	Bowlan v. Lunsford, 176 Okla. 115, 54 P.2d 666 (1936)	15, 20
	Burnet v. Coronado Oil & Gas Co., 285 U.S. 393	15, 25
	Cheaney v. State, 259 Ind. 138, 285 N.E.2d 265 (1972), cert. den. for want of standing of petitioner, sub nom. Cheaney v. Indiana, 410 U.S.	10
	991 (1973)	21
	Commonwealth v. Bangs, 9 Mass. 387 (1812) Commonwealth v. Parker, 50 Mass. (9 Met.) 263	8
17	(1845)	8
	Dougherty v. The People, 1 Colo. 514 (1872) Duncan v. Louisiana, 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	15, 17 = 3
	Dunn v. People, 29 N.Y. 523 (1864)	25
	Edwards v. State, 79 Neb. 251, 112 N.W. 611 (1907)	16
4	Eggart v. State, 40 Fla. 527, 25 So. 144 (1898)	8
	Evans v. People, 49 N.Y. 86 (1872)	8, 10
	Foster v. State, 182 Wis. 298, 196 N.W. 233 (1923)	15
	Joy v. Brown, 173 Kan. 833, 252 P.2d 889 (1953)	
	Lamb v. State, 67 Md. 524, 10 A. 208 (1887)	
	McClure v. State, 214 Ark. 159, 215 S.W.2d 524 (1949)	16
	Meyer v. Nebraska, 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	3
	Miller v. Bennett, 190 Va. 162, 56 S.E.2d 217	
	(1949)	15
	Mills v. Commonwealth, 13 Pa. 630 (1850)	9
	Mitchell v. Commonwealth, 78 Ky. 204 (1879)	8
	Montgomery v. State, 80 Ind. 338 (1881)	16
	Moore v. East Cleveland, 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	4
	Nash v. Meyer, 54 Idaho 283, 31 P.2d 273 (1934)	15, 20

TABLE	\mathbf{OF}	AUTHORITIES-	-Continued
-------	---------------	--------------	------------

Page
National Bank v. County of Yankton, 101 U.S. 129
(1880) 14
Nelson v. Planned Parenthood Center of Tucson,
Inc., 19 Ariz. App. 142, 505 P.2d 580 (1973),
modified on rehearing pursuant to Roe21
Palko v. Connecticut, 302 U.S. 319 (1937) 3, 4
Passley v. State, 194 Ga. 327, 21 S.E.2d 230
(1942)
(1969), cert. den., 397 U.S. 915 (1970)
People v. Nixon, 42 Mich. App. 332, 201 N.W.2d
635 (1972)
People v. Sessions, 58 Mich. 594, 26 N.W. 291
(1886)
Rex v. Bourne, 1 K.B. 687 (1939) 7
Rodgers v. Danforth, 486 S.W.2d 258 (Mo. 1972) 21
Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973)1-2, 4, 9, 12, 14-15,
21-24, 26, 28-30 Sasaki v. Commonwealth, 485 S.W.2d 897 (Ky.
1972), judgment vacated and cause remanded
for further consideration in light of Roe v.
Wade, sub nom. Sasaki v. Kentucky, 410 U.S.
951 (1973)
Smith v. Gaffard, 31 Ala. 45 (1857)
Smith v. State, 33 Me. 48 (1851)
Snyder v. Massachusetts, 291 U.S. 97 (1934)
State v. Alcorn, 7 Idaho 599, 64 P. 1014 (1901) 15
State v. Ausplund, 86 Ore. 121, 167 P. 1019 (1917)
(1917)
State v. Barquet, 262 So.2d 431 (Fla. 1972) 21
State v. Carey, 76 Conn. 342, 56 A. 632 (1904) 15
State v. Cooper, 22 N.J.L. 52 (1849)
State v. Cox, 197 Wash. 67, 84 P.2d 357 (1938) 15, 20
State v. Crook, 16 Utah 212, 51 P. 1091 (1898) 16, 18
State v. Emerich, 13 Mo.App. 492 (1883)
State v. Farnam, 82 Ore. 211, 161 P. 417 (1916) 25
State v. Gedicke, 43 N.J.L. 86 (1881)
State v. Hoover, 252 N.C. 113, 113 S.E.2d 281
(1960) 15, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued	Page
State v. Howard, 32 Vt. 380 (1859)	15, 16 15
(1947)	15
State v. Moore, 25 Iowa 128 (1866) State v. Munson, 86 S.D. 663, 201 N.W.2d 123 (1972), judgment vacated and cause remanded for further consideration in light of Roe v.	10, 17
Wade, sub nom. Munson v. South Dakota, 410	21
U.S. 950 (1973)	
State v. Murphy, 27 N.J.L. 112 (1000)	16, 20
State v. Powell, 181 N.C. 515, 106 S.E.133 (1921) State v. Reed, 45 Ark. 333 (1885)	. 0
State v. Siciliano, 21 N.J. 249, 121 A.2d 490 (1956)	. то
State v. Slagle 83 N.C. 630 (1880)	9
State v. Tippie. 89 Ohio St. 35, 105 N.E. 75	
(1019)	15
State v. Watson, 30 Kan. 281, 1 P. 770 (1883) Thompson v. State, 493 S.W.2d 913 (Tex. Cr. App. 1971), judgment vacated and cause remanded for further consideration in light of Roe v. Wade sub nom. Thompson v. Texas, 410 U.S. 950	! ,
(1079)	
Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians	. 0
muent a State 15 Ala App. 485, 73 So. 834 (1910).	. 0, 10
Worthington v. State, 92 Md. 222, 48 A.2d 358 (1901)1)
Constitutional Provisions:	14
U.S. Const., art. IV, sec. III, cl. 2 U.S. Const., amend. IV, sec. 2 1-5, 1	2, 14, 29
Statutes:	
Alabama:	
Ala. Acts, ch. 6, sec. 2 (1840)	12
Ala. Code, sec. 3605 (1867)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Arizona:	Page
Ariz. Code, ch. 10, div. 5, sec. 45 (1865)	- 14 24
Arkansas:	
Ark. Rev. Stat., ch. 44, div. III, art. II, secs. 5, 6 (1838) Act of Nov. 8, 1875, No. 4, 1875 Ark. Acts 5-6	12, 27 12, 27
California:	
Cal. Sess. Laws, ch. 99, sec. 45, p. 233 (1849-1850)	12
Act of May 20, 1861, ch. DXXI, 1861 Cal. Stat.	12, 26
588	24
Colorado:	
Act of Nov. 5, 1861, div. 4, sec. 42, 1861 Colo. Laws 296-97 Colo. Rev. Stat., ch. XXII, sec. 42 (1868)	14 14, 26
Connecticut:	
Conn. Stat., tit. 22, sec. 14 at 152 (1821) Conn. Pub. Acts, ch. LXXI, secs. 1, 2, p. 65	12
(1860)	12 - 24
Conn. Gen. Stat. tit. XII, ch. II, secs. 22-25 (1866)	26
Delaware:	
Act of February 13, 1883, ch. 226, secs. 1, 2 1883 Del. Laws 522	26
Florida:	
Fla. Acts, 1st Sess., ch. 1637, no. 13, ch. 3, secs. 10, 11, ch. 8, secs. 9-11 (1868), 1868 Fla. Laws	
64, 97	13
ch. 8, sec. 9, 1868 Fla. Laws 64, 97	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued
Georgia: Page
Act. of Feb. 25, 1876, ch. CXXX, secs. I-III, 1876 Ga. Laws 113 26, 27
Idaho:
Act of Feb. 4, 1864, ch. 4, sec. 42, 1864 Idaho Laws 443
Illinois:
Ill. Rev. Crim. Code, div. 5, sec. 46, p. 131 (1833) 12 Act of February 28, 1867, Ill. Pub. Laws, p. 89 (1867) 12, 26
Indiana:
Ind. Rev. Stat., sec. 3 at 224 (1838) 12 Ind. Laws ch. LXXXI, sec. 2, at 130-31 (1859) 12, 26 Act of April 14, 1881, ch. XXXVII, sec. 22, 1881
Ind. Laws 177
Iowa:
Iowa (Terr.) Rev. Stat., ch. 49, secs. 10, 13 at 12 Act of March 15, 1858, Iowa Rev. Stat., sec. 4221 12, 26
Kansas:
Kan. (Terr.) Stat., ch. 48, secs. 9, 10, 39 at 238, 243 (1855)
Louisiana:
La. Crimes & Offences, sec. 24 at 138 (1856) 12, 26
Maine:
Me. Rev. Stat., ch. 160, secs. 11-14 (1840) 12 Me. Rev. Stat., tit. XI, ch. 124, sec. 8 at 685 (1857) 26, 27
Maryland:
Md. Laws, ch. 179, sec. 2, p. 315 (1868) 13, 26
